No. 22-12593

In the

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

RICHARD ROSE, BRIONTÉ MCCORKLE, WANDA MOSLEY, and JAMES WOODALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,

in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Georgia, Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division. No. 1:20-cv-02921-SDG — Steven D. Grimberg, *Judge*

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Christopher M. CarrBryaAttorney GeneralDianBryan K. WebbBryaDeputy Attorney GeneralTaylaRussell D. Willard1600Senior Assistant Attorney General1600Charlene McGowanAtlanAssistant Attorney GeneralTelepState Law DepartmentTelep40 Capitol Square, S.W.Atlanta, Georgia 30334Counsel for Defendent Appellant P

Bryan P. Tyson Diane F. LaRoss Bryan F. Jacoutot Taylor English Duma LLP 1600 Parkwood Cir., Suite 200 Atlanta, GA 30339 Telephone: 678-336-7249

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Brad Raffensperger

USCA11 Case: 22-12593 Date Filed: 08/11/2022 Page: 2 of 18 Richard Rose, et al. v. Raffensperger, No. 22-12593

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| Certificate of Interested PersonsC1 |
|---|
| Table of Authoritiesii |
| INTRODUCTION |
| Statement2 |
| A. Response to Background2 |
| Argument |
| I. The Secretary's Motion is not procedurally barred |
| II. The Secretary has shown a stay is appropriate in this appeal5 |
| A. The Secretary is likely to succeed on the merits |
| 1. The Secretary bas not waived his certification argument5 |
| 2. The Secretary has not waived his <i>Purcell</i> argument and has not acted inconsistently |
| 3. The district court's failure to credit the impact of partisanship on voter behavior is clearly erroneous. 10 |
| B. The Secretary has shown irreparable harm |
| C. Voters are not harmed if there is no vote dilution 11 |
| D. The public interest favors a stay pending appeal 11 |
| Conclusion |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-CV-5337-SCJ,2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40166 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022) |
|---|
| Curling v. Raffensperger, Appeal Nos. 20-13730, 20-14067 (11th Cir.) (currently pending) |
| Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of Ala., 992 F. 3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) |
| Helton v. AT&T Inc., 709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013) |
| Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) |
| Jones v. Dillard's, Inc., 331 F. 3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) |
| Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) |
| New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger, 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)9 |
| People First of Ala. V. Sec'y of State for Ala., 815 F. App'x 505 (11th Cir. 2020) |
| Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) |
| Ruiz v. Estelle, 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) |
| Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co., 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)5 |
| Stephens v. Reid, 189 Ga. 372, 6 S.E.2d 728 (1939) |
| Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton, 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2020) |
